

KUW
332.1095367
GOU

LOAN NUMBER 5

LOAN AGREEMENT

(La Goulette Power Project)

between

THE REPUBLIC OF TUNISIA

and

KUWAIT FUND FOR ARAB ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

Dated December 21, 1963

CENTRE FOR ARAB GULF STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF EXETER

LOAN NUMBER 5

LOAN AGREEMENT

(La Goulette Power Project)

between

THE REPUBLIC OF TUNISIA

and

KUWAIT FUND FOR ARAB ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

Dated December 21, 1963

015609066

LOAN AGREEMENT

Agreement, dated December 21, 1963 between the Republic of Tunisia (hereinafter called the Borrower) and Kuwait Fund for Arab Economic Development (hereinafter called the Fund).

Whereas, the Borrower has requested the Fund to assist in the financing of part of an overall programme for the expansion of the country's electric power generating facilities and development of its distribution system;

Whereas, the purpose of the Fund is to assist the Arab States in developing their economy and to provide them with loans necessary for the execution of their development programmes ;

Whereas, the Fund is convinced of the importance and usefulness of this Project in developing the Borrower's economy; and

Whereas, the Fund has agreed, in view of the foregoing to grant the Borrower a loan on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement ;

Now therefore, the parties here to hereby agree as follows :

ARTICLE I

The Loan ; Interest and Other Charges; Repayment; Place of Payment

SECTION 1.01. The Fund agrees to lend to the Borrower, on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement or referred to, an amount equivalent to four million Kuwaiti dinars (KD 4,000,000).

SECTION 1.02. The Borrower shall pay interest at the rate of three and one-half per cent (3 1/2%) per annum on the principal amount of the Loan withdrawn and outstanding from time to time. Interest shall accrue from the respective dates on which amounts shall be so withdrawn.

SECTION 1.03. An additional charge of one-half of one per cent (1/2 of 1 %) per annum on the amounts withdrawn of the Loan and outstanding from time to time shall be paid to meet the administrative expenses and the expenses of implementing this Agreement.

SECTION 1.04. The charge payable for special commitments entered into by the Fund, at the request of the Borrower pursuant to Section 3.02 of this Agreement, shall be at the rate of one-half of one per cent (1/2 of 1%) per annum on the principal amount of any such special commitments outstanding from time to time.

SECTION 1.05. Interests and other charges shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day month for any period less than a full one half of a year.

SECTION 1.06. The Borrower shall repay the principal of the Loan in accordance with the amortization schedule set forth in Schedule 1 to this Agreement.

SECTION 1.07. Interests and other charges shall be payable semi-annually on January 15 and July 15 in each year.

SECTION 1.08. The Borrower shall have the right, upon payment of all accrued interest and all other charges, and upon not less than 45 days' notice to the Fund, to repay in advance of maturity :

(a) all of the principal amount of the Loan at the time outstanding or

(b) all of the principal amount of any one or more maturities, provided that on the date of such prepayment there shall not be outstanding any portion of the Loan maturing after the portion to be prepaid.

SECTION 1.09. The principal of, and interest and other charges on, the Loan shall be paid at such places as the Fund shall reasonably request.

ARTICLE II

Currency Provisions

SECTION 2.01. Withdrawal of the proceeds of the Loan, its repayment and all accounts of the financial transactions related to

this Agreement, shall be in Kuwaiti dinars at a gold parity of 2.48828 grams of pure gold, which is the gold parity specified in the special agreement with the International Monetary Fund in force at the time of the signing of this Agreement.

SECTION 2.02. The Fund will, at the request of the Borrower and acting as its agent, purchase any currency needed by the Borrower for payment for, or reimbursement of, the cost of goods financed out of the Loan, in accordance with this Agreement. The amount considered as withdrawn from the Loan in such case shall be equal to the amount of Kuwaiti dinars required to purchase such foreign currency.

SECTION 2.03. The principal of the Loan shall be repayable, and the interests and all other charges shall be payable, in Kuwaiti Dinars. The Fund will, at the request of the Borrower - and acting as its agent - purchase the Kuwaiti dinars necessary for the payment. In such case the Borrower shall pay to the Fund the amount needed to purchase the Kuwaiti dinars in any foreign currency or currencies acceptable to the Fund.

Payment shall be deemed to have been made only when and to the extent that Kuwaiti dinars have been actually transferred to the Fund.

SECTION 2.04. Whenever it shall be necessary for the purposes of this Agreement to determine the value of one currency in terms of another, such value shall be as reasonably determined by the Fund.

ARTICLE III

Withdrawal and Use of Proceeds of the Loan

SECTION 3.01. The Borrower shall be entitled to withdraw from the Loan amounts expended or to be expended for the Project in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

Except as the Fund may otherwise agree, no amount shall be withdrawn from the Loan on account of expenses prior to January 1, 1960, or to finance goods which were purchased in the Borrower's currency.

SECTION 3.02. Upon the Borrower's request and upon such terms and conditions as shall be agreed upon between the Borrower and the Fund, the Fund may enter into special commitments in writing to pay amounts to the Borrower or others in respect of the cost of goods to be financed under this Agreement notwithstanding any subsequent suspension or cancellation.

SECTION 3.03. When the Borrower shall desire to withdraw any amount from the Loan or to request the Fund to enter into a special commitment pursuant to Section 3.02, the Borrower shall deliver to the Fund a written application in such form, and containing such statements and agreements, as the Fund shall reasonably request. Applications for withdrawal, with the necessary documentation as hereinafter in this Article provided, shall, except as the Borrower and the Fund shall otherwise agree, be made promptly in relation to expenditures for the Project.

SECTION 3.04. The Borrower shall furnish to the Fund such documents and other evidence in support of the application for withdrawal as the Fund shall reasonably request, whether before or after the Fund shall have permitted any withdrawal requested in the application.

SECTION 3.05. Each application for withdrawal and the accompanying documents and other evidence must be sufficient in form and substance to satisfy the Fund that the Borrower is entitled to withdraw from the Loan the amount applied for and that the amount to be withdrawn from the Loan is to be used only for the purposes specified in this Agreement.

SECTION 3.06. The Borrower shall apply the proceeds of the Loan exclusively to financing the reasonable cost of goods required to carry out the Project described in Schedule 2 to this Agreement. The specific goods to be financed out of the proceeds of the Loan and the methods and procedures for procurement of such goods shall be determined by agreement between the Borrower and the Fund, subject to modification by further agreement between them.

SECTION 3.07. The Borrower shall cause all goods financed out of the proceeds of the Loan to be used exclusively in the carrying out of the Project.

SECTION 3.08. Payment by the Fund of amounts which the Borrower is entitled to withdraw from the Loan shall be made to or on the order of the Borrower.

SECTION 3.09. The right of the Borrower to make withdrawals from the Loan shall terminate on December 31, 1967, or such other date as may from time to time be agreed between the Borrower and the Fund.

ARTICLE IV

Particular Covenants

SECTION 4.01. The Borrower shall make arrangements satisfactory to the Fund for relending the proceeds of the Loan to Societe Tunisienne de l'Electricite et du Gaz on terms and conditions which shall at all times be satisfactory to the Fund.

SECTION 4.02. The Borrower shall carry out the Project or cause it to be carried out with due diligence and efficiency and in conformity with sound engineering, financial and public utility practices.

SECTION 4.03. In carrying out the Project the Borrower shall employ or cause to be employed engineering consultants acceptable to, and upon terms and conditions satisfactory to the Fund.

SECTION 4.04. The Borrower shall make or cause to be made available promptly as needed all other sums which shall be required for the carrying out of the Project, all such sums to be made available on terms and conditions satisfactory to the Fund.

SECTION 4.05. The Borrower shall furnish to the Fund, promptly upon their preparation, the studies of, and the plans and specifications for, the Project, the schedules of its execution and any material modifications subsequently made therein, in such detail as the Fund shall from time to time request.

SECTION 4.06. The Borrower shall maintain or cause to be maintained records adequate to identify the goods financed out of the proceeds of the Loan, to disclose the use thereof in

the Project, to record the progress of the Project (including the cost thereof), and to reflect in accordance with consistently maintained sound accounting practices the operations and financial position of the agency which is carrying out the Project; shall afford all reasonable opportunity for accredited representatives of the Fund to make visits for purposes related to the Loan, and to inspect the Project, the goods and any relevant records and documents; and shall furnish to the Fund all such information as the Fund shall reasonably request concerning the expenditure of the proceeds of the Loan, the Project, the goods and the operations and financial position of the agency or authority which is carrying out the Project.

SECTION 4.07. The Borrower shall operate and maintain the Project, or cause it to be operated and maintained, and also to operate and maintain structures and other works and facilities not included in the Project but necessary to the proper and efficient operation thereof, in accordance with sound engineering and financial practices.

SECTION 4.08. The Borrower and the Fund shall cooperate fully to assure that the purposes of the Loan will be accomplished. To that end, each of them shall furnish to the other all such information as it shall reasonably request with regard to the general status of the Loan.

The Borrower and the Fund shall from time to time exchange views through their representatives with regard to matters relating to the purposes of the Loan and the maintenance of the service thereof. The Borrower shall promptly inform the Fund of any condition which interferes or threatens to interfere with, the accomplishment of the purposes of the Loan (including substantial increase in the cost of the Project) or the maintenance of the service thereof.

SECTION 4.09. It is the mutual intention of the Borrower and the Fund that no other external debt shall enjoy any priority over the Loan by way of a lien hereafter created on governmental assets. To that end, the Borrower undertakes that, except as the Fund shall otherwise agree, if any lien shall be created on any assets

of the Borrower as security for any external debt, such lien will ipso facto equally and ratably secure the payment of the principal of, and interest and other charges on, the loan, and that in the creation of any such lien express provision will be made to that effect; provided, however, that the foregoing provisions of this Section shall not apply to: (i) any lien created on property, at the time of purchase thereof, solely as security for the payment of the purchase price of such property; (ii) any lien on commercial goods to secure a debt maturing not more than one year after the date on which it is originally incurred and to be paid out of the proceeds of the sale of such commercial goods; or (iii) any lien arising in the ordinary course of banking transactions and securing a debt maturing not more than one year after its date.

The term "assets of the Borrower" as used in this Section includes assets of the Borrower or of any of its political subdivisions or of any agency of the Borrower or of any such political subdivisions, including the Central Bank of the Borrower or any other institution performing the functions of a central bank.

SECTION 4.10. The principal of, and interest on the Loan and all other charges shall be paid without deduction for, and free from any tax in force under the laws of the Borrower or laws in effect in its territories (or shall be in effect in the future).

SECTION 4.11. This Agreement shall be free from any taxes, imposts, levies, fees and dues of any nature that shall be imposed under the laws of the Borrower or laws in effect in its territories on or in connection with the execution, issue, delivery or registration thereof and the Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all such taxes, imposts, levies and dues, if any, imposed under the laws of the country or countries in whose currency the Loan is payable or laws in effect in the territories of such country or countries.

SECTION 4.12. The principal of, and interest and other charges on, the Loan shall be paid free from all restrictions imposed under the laws of the Borrower or laws in effect in its territories.

SECTION 4.13. The Borrower undertakes for the purpose of carrying out and operating the Project, to make appropriate arrangements that it will be entrusted to a department, agency,

institution or company which will at all times function under rules or regulations in form and substance satisfactory to the Fund and have such powers, management and administration as are necessary for the diligent and efficient carrying out and operation of the Project.

The Borrower shall inform the Fund of any proposed action which would affect the nature or constitution of the department, agency, institution or company which is carrying out or operating the Project and shall afford the Fund all reasonable opportunity, in advance of the taking of such action, to exchange views with the Borrower with respect thereof.

SECTION 4.14. The Borrower shall insure or cause to be insured with responsible insurers all goods financed out of the proceeds of the Loan. Such insurance shall cover such marine, transit and other hazards incident to purchase and importation of the goods into the territories of the Borrower and delivery thereof to the site of the Project, and shall be for such amounts, as shall be consistent with sound commercial practices. Such insurance shall be payable in the currency in which the cost of the goods insured thereunder shall be payable, or in freely convertible currency.

The Borrower shall take out and maintain or cause to be taken out and maintained, with responsible insurers, insurance against risks related to the Project in such amounts as shall be consistent with sound commercial practices.

SECTION 4.15. The Borrower shall from time to time take, or cause to be taken all steps necessary to establish rates adequate to provide revenues sufficient: (a) to cover operating expenses, including taxes, if any, interest on borrowings, and adequate maintenance and depreciation; (b) to meet repayments on long-term indebtedness but only to the extent that such repayments shall exceed provision for depreciation; and (c) to leave a surplus for financing a reasonable portion of future expansion.

SECTION 4.16. The Borrower shall take or cause to be taken all action which shall be necessary on its part to execute the Project and shall not take, or permit to be taken, any action which would prevent or interfere with the execution or operation

of the Project or the performance of any of the provisions of this Agreement.

SECTION 4.17. All Fund documents, records, correspondence and similar material shall be considered by the Borrower as confidential matters. The Borrower shall accord the Fund full immunity from censorship and inspection of publications.

SECTION 4.18. All Fund assets and income shall be exonerated from nationalization, confiscation and seizure.

ARTICLE V

Cancellation and Suspension

SECTION 5.01. The Borrower may by notice to the Fund cancel any amount of the Loan which the Borrower shall not have withdrawn prior to the giving of such notice, except that the Borrower may not so cancel any amount of the Loan in respect of which the Fund shall have entered into a special commitment pursuant to Section 3.02 of this Agreement.

SECTION 5.02. If any of the following events shall have happened and be continuing, the Fund may by notice to the Borrower suspend in whole or in part the right of the Borrower to make withdrawals from the Loan:

- (a) A default shall have occurred in the payment of principal or interest or any other payment required under this Agreement or any other Loan Agreement between the Borrower and the Fund.
- (b) A default shall have occurred in the performance of any other covenant or agreement on the part of the Borrower under this Agreement.
- (c) The Fund shall have suspended in whole or in part the right of the Borrower to make withdrawals under any other loan agreement between the Borrower and the Fund because of a default on the part of the Borrower.
- (d) An extraordinary situation shall have arisen which shall make it improbable that the Borrower will be able to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

Any event occurring after the date of this Agreement and prior to the effective date which would have entitled the Fund to suspend the Borrower's right to make withdrawals if this Agreement had been effective on the date such event occurred, will entitle the Fund to suspend withdrawals under the Loan exactly as if it had occurred after the effective date.

The right of the Borrower to make withdrawals under the Loan shall continue to be suspended in whole or in part, as the case may be, until the event or events which gave rise to such suspension shall have ceased to exist or until the Fund shall have notified the Borrower that the right to make withdrawals has been restored; provided, however, that in the case of any such notice of restoration the right to make withdrawals shall be restored only to the extent and subject to the conditions specified in such notice, and no such notice shall affect or impair any right, power or remedy of the Fund in respect of any other subsequent event described in this Section.

SECTION 5.03. If any event specified in paragraph (a) of Section 5.02 shall occur and shall continue for a period of thirty days after notice thereof shall have been given by the Fund to the Borrower, or if any event specified in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of Section 5.02 shall occur and shall continue for a period of sixty days after notice thereof shall have been given by the Fund to the Borrower, then at any subsequent time during the continuance thereof, the Fund at its option, may declare the principal of the Loan to be due and payable immediately, and upon any such declaration such principal shall become due and payable immediately, anything in this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECTION 5.04. If (a) the right of the Borrower to make withdrawals from the Loan shall have been suspended with respect to any amount of Loan for a continuous period of thirty days, or (b) by the date specified in Section 3.09 as the Closing Date an amount of the Loan shall remain unwithdrawn, the Fund may by notice to the Borrower terminate the right of the Borrower to make withdrawals with respect to such amount. Upon the giving of such notice such amount of the Loan shall be cancelled.

SECTION 5.05. No cancellation or suspension by the Fund shall apply to amounts subject to any special commitment

entered into by the Fund pursuant to Section 3.02 except as expressly provided in such commitment.

SECTION 5.06. Any cancellation shall be applied pro rata to the several maturities of the principal amount of the Loan as set forth in the amortization schedule to this Agreement.

SECTION 5.07. Notwithstanding any cancellation or suspension, all the provisions of this Agreement shall be continued in full force and effect except as in this Article specifically provided.

ARTICLE VI

Enforceability of this Agreement ; Failure to Exercise Rights; Arbitration

SECTION 6.01. The rights and obligations of the Fund and the Borrower under this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable in accordance with their terms notwithstanding any local law to the contrary. Neither the Borrower nor the Fund shall be entitled under any circumstances to assert any claim that any provision of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable for any reason.

SECTION 6.02. No delay in exercising, or omission to exercise, any right, power or remedy accruing to either party under this Agreement upon any default shall impair any such right, power or remedy, or be construed to be a waiver thereof or an acquiescence in such default; nor shall the action of such party in respect of any default, or any acquiescence in any default, affect or impair any right, power or remedy of such party in respect of any other or subsequent default.

SECTION 6.03. Any controversy between the parties to this Agreement and any claim by either such party against the other arising under this Agreement shall be determined by agreement of the parties.

If no agreement is reached the controversy or claim shall be submitted to reconciliation by a committee consisting of three members appointed as follows: one member shall be appointed by the Borrower; a second member shall be appointed by the Fund;

and a Chairman shall be appointed by the Secretary General of the League of Arab States upon the request of either the Borrower or the Fund. Such committee shall render its award within three months from the date it is constituted.

If a reconciliation committee shall fail to render an award in the prescribed period or if either of the parties shall fail to appoint a member, the controversy or claim shall be submitted to arbitration by an Arbitral Tribunal as provided in the following section.

SECTION 6.04. The Arbitral Tribunal shall consist of three arbitrators appointed as follows: one arbitrator shall be appointed by the Borrower; the second arbitrator shall be appointed by the Fund; and the third arbitrator (hereinafter sometime called the Umpire) shall be appointed by agreement of the parties or, if they shall not agree, by the President of the International Court of Justice at the request of either party. If either of the parties shall fail to appoint an arbitrator, such arbitrator shall be appointed by the Umpire. In case any arbitrator appointed in accordance with this Section shall resign, die or become unable to act, a successor arbitrator shall be appointed in the same manner as hereinafter prescribed for the appointment of the original arbitrator and such successor shall have all the powers and duties of such original arbitrator.

An arbitration proceeding may be instituted under this Section upon notice by the party instituting such proceeding to the other party. Such notice shall contain a statement setting forth the nature of the controversy or claim to be submitted to arbitration, the nature and extent of the relief sought, and the name of the arbitrator appointed by the party instituting such proceeding. Within thirty days after the giving of such notice, the adverse party shall notify the party instituting the proceeding of the name of the arbitrator appointed by such adverse party.

If within sixty days after the giving of such notice instituting the arbitration proceeding the parties shall not have agreed upon an Umpire, either party may request the appointment of an Umpire as provided in the first paragraph of this Section.

The Arbitral Tribunal shall convene at such time and place

as shall be fixed by the Umpire. Thereafter, the Arbitral Tribunal shall determine where and when it shall sit.

Subject to the provisions of this Section and except as the parties shall otherwise agree, the Arbitral Tribunal shall decide all questions relating to its competence and shall determine its procedure. All decisions of the Arbitral Tribunal shall be by majority vote. The Arbitral Tribunal shall afford all parties a fair hearing and shall render its award in writing. Such award may be rendered by default. An award signed by a majority of the Arbitral Tribunal shall constitute the award of such Tribunal. A signed counterpart of the award shall be transmitted to each party. Any such award rendered in accordance with the provisions of this Section shall be final and binding upon the parties to this Agreement. Each party shall abide by and comply with any such award rendered by the Arbitral Tribunal.

The parties shall fix the amount of remuneration or fees of the arbitrators and such other persons as shall be required for the conduct of the arbitration proceedings. If the parties shall not agree on such amount before the Arbitral Tribunal shall convene, the Arbitral Tribunal shall fix such amount as shall be reasonable under the circumstances. Each party shall defray its own expenses in the arbitration proceedings. The costs of the Arbitral Tribunal shall be divided between and borne equally by the parties. Any question concerning the division of the costs of the Arbitral Tribunal or the procedure for payment of such costs shall be determined by the Arbitral Tribunal.

The Arbitral Tribunal shall apply the general principles common under the current laws of the State of Kuwait and the Republic of Tunisia, as well as the principles of justice.

SECTION 6.05. The provisions for arbitration set forth in the previous Section shall be in lieu of any other procedure for the determination of controversies between the parties to this Agreement and any claim by either party against the other party arising thereunder.

SECTION 6.06. Service of any notice or process in connection with any proceeding under this Article may be made in the manner provided in Section 7.01. The parties to this Agreement waive any and all other requirements for the service of any such notice or process.

ARTICLE VII

Miscellaneous Provisions

SECTION 7.01. Any notice or request required or permitted to be given or made under this Agreement shall be in writing. Except as otherwise provided in Section 8.03, such notice or request shall be deemed to have been duly given or made when it shall be delivered by hand or by mail, telegram, cable or radiogram to the party to which it is required or permitted to be given or made at such party's address specified in this Agreement, or at such other address as such party shall have designated by notice to the party giving such notice or making such request.

SECTION 7.02. The Borrower shall furnish to the Fund sufficient evidence of the authority of the person or persons who will sign the applications provided for in Article III or who will, on behalf of the Borrower, take any other action or execute any other documents required or permitted to be taken or executed by the Borrower under this Agreement, and the authenticated specimen signature of each such person.

SECTION 7.03. Any action required or permitted to be taken, and any documents required or permitted to be executed, under this Agreement on behalf of the Borrower may be taken or executed by the Minister of Planning and Finance or any person thereunto authorized in writing by him. Any modification or amplification of the provisions of this Agreement may be agreed to on behalf of the Borrower by written instrument executed on behalf of the Borrower by his aforementioned representative or any person thereunto authorized in writing by him; provided that, in the opinion of such representative, such modification or amplification is reasonable in the circumstances and will not substantially increase the obligations of the Borrower under this Agreement. The Fund may accept the execution by such representative or other person of any such instrument as conclusive evidence that in the opinion of such representative any modification or amplification of the provisions of this Agreement effected by such instrument is reasonable in the circumstances and will not substantially increase the obligations of the Borrower thereunder.

ARTICLE VIII

Effective Date ; Termination

SECTION 8.01. This Agreement shall not become effective until evidence satisfactory to the Fund shall have been furnished to the Fund that the execution and delivery of this Agreement on behalf of the Borrower have been duly authorized or ratified by all necessary governmental action.

SECTION 8.02. As part of the evidence to be furnished pursuant to Section 8.01, the Borrower shall furnish to the Fund an opinion or opinions of competent authority showing that this Agreement has been duly authorized or ratified by, and executed and delivered on behalf of, the Borrower and constitutes a valid and binding obligation of the Borrower in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 8.03. Except as shall be otherwise agreed by the Fund and the Borrower, this agreement shall come into force and effect on the date upon which the Fund dispatches by cable to the Borrower notice of its acceptance of the evidence required by Section 8.01.

SECTION 8.04. If all acts required to be performed pursuant to Section 8.01 shall not have been performed within 90 days or such other period as shall be agreed upon by the Fund and the Borrower, the Fund may at any time thereafter at its option terminate this Agreement by notice to the Borrower. Upon the giving of such notice this Agreement and all obligations of the parties thereunder shall forthwith terminate.

SECTION 8.05. If and when the entire principal amount of the Loan and all interest and other charges which shall have accrued on the Loan shall have been paid, this Agreement and all obligations of the parties thereunder shall forthwith terminate.

ARTICLE IX

Definitions

SECTION 9.01. Except where the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the following meanings wherever used in this Agreement or any schedule thereto :

1. The term "Project" means the project or projects or program or programs for which the Loan is granted, as described in Schedule 2 to this Agreement and as the description thereof shall be amended from time to time by agreement between the Fund and the Borrower.
2. The term "goods" means equipment, supplies and services which are required for the Project. Wherever reference is made to the cost of any goods, such cost shall be deemed to include the cost of importing such goods into the territories of the Borrower.

The following addresses are specified for the purpose of Section 7.01.

For the Borrower :

Ministry of Planning and Finance
Government Place
Tunis, Republic of Tunisia

Alternative address for cablegrams and radiograms :

Ministry of Planning and Finance
Tunis, Republic of Tunisia

For the Fund :

Kuwait Fund for Arab Economic Development
P. O. Box 2921
Kuwait, Kuwait

Alternative address for cablegrams and radiograms :

Al Sunduk
Kuwait

IN WITNESSETH WHEREOF the parties hereto acting through their representatives thereunto duly authorized, have caused this Agreement to be signed in their respective names and delivered

in the State of Kuwait, in five copies, each considered an original and all to the same and one effect, as of the day and year first above written.

Republic of Tunisia

By Ahmed Ben Saleh

Authorized representative

Kuwait Fund for Arab Economic Development

By Jaber Al-Ahmed Al-Jaber Al-Sabah

Chairman

SCHEDULE I
Amortization Schedule

Date Payment Due	Payment of principal (expressed in Kuwaiti dinars)
January 15, 1968	166,500
July 15, 1968	166,500
January 15, 1969	166,500
July 15, 1969	166,500
January 15, 1970	166,500
July 15, 1970	166,500
January 15, 1971	166,500
July 15, 1971	166,500
January 15, 1972	166,500
July 15, 1972	166,500
January 15, 1973	166,500
July 15, 1973	166,500
January 15, 1974	166,500
July 15, 1974	166,500
January 15, 1975	166,500
July 15, 1975	166,500
January 15, 1976	166,500
July 15, 1976	166,500
January 15, 1977	166,500
July 15, 1977	166,500
January 15, 1978	166,500
July 15, 1978	166,500
January 15, 1979	168,500
July 15, 1979	168,500
Total :	4,000,000

SCHEDULE 2

Description of Project

The Project is part of an overall programme for expansion of electric power supply in Tunisia. The Project consists of:

1. Two generating sets, 25 MW each, to be installed in a new power station called "La Goulette 2". Each unit consists of boiler, turbine, generator and transformer. The station will be equipped with all installations necessary for its operation. Power will be delivered at 90 kV on 2 lines.
2. One transformer station 30/90 kV at La Goulette close to the power station. The transformer station will comprise one 50 MVA transformer, switchgear and other equipment necessary to serve 30 kV lines and 6 90 kV lines.
3. Conversion of existing 60 kV line La Goulette to Menzel Bourguiba to 90 kV.
4. A transformer station "Tunis West" with one transformer, 30 MVA, 90/10 kV with switchgear and other equipment necessary.
5. Expansion of the transformer station "Tunis South" by addition of 2 transformers, one 20 MVA, 90/30 kV and the other 15 MVA, 90/10 kV, with switchgear and other equipment necessary.
6. A new transformer station at Menzel Bourguiba with one transformer 10 MVA, 90/30 kV, with switchgear and other equipment necessary.
7. A new 90 kV line to link together the transformer stations "Tunis West" and "Tunis South".

The Project includes planning, design, and work supervision.

It is expected that the Project will be completed by 31st December, 1966.

THE MODERN P. PRESS - KUWAIT

no. 5

Dele